

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

Appeal No. WD84816

Cynthia M. Franklin,

Respondent,

v.

Lexington Insurance Company,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable S. Margene Burnett
Case Number 1816-CV04397**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

Neil Chanter – MO Bar# 49507
Strong Garner Bauer, PC
415 East Chestnut Expressway
Springfield, MO 65804
Phone: 417-887-4300
Fax: 417-887-4385
neilchanter@stronglaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 5

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE MEANINGS OF THE TERMS ACTUAL CASH VALUE,
REPLACEMENT COST VALUE, AND DEPRECIATION. 9

Actual Cash Value..... 9

Replacement Cost Value 10

Depreciation 11

Methods of determining actual cash value 11

II. DEPRECIATION OF LABOR IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THE
CONCEPT OF INDEMNITY. 13

III. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER LABOR SHOULD BE DEPRECIATED IS A
MATTER OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION AND SHOULD BE
DECIDED AS A MATTER OF LAW. 16

IV. A REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE INSURANCE POLICIES AT
ISSUE IS THAT LABOR SHOULD NOT BE DEPRECIATED. 17

V. TO THE EXTENT THE POLICY TERMS “ACTUAL CASH VALUE” AND
“DEPRECIATION” ARE SUBJECT TO MORE THAN ONE REASONABLE
INTERPRETATION, THE POLICY MUST BE INTERPRETED IN FAVOR
OF THE POLICYHOLDERS. 21

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe, 629 Pa. 444 (2014) 5

Arnold v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., 268 F.Supp.3d 1297 (S.D. Ala. 2017) 7, 25

Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc., 234 N.J. 23 (2018) 5

Coppins v. Allstate Indem. Co., 359 N.W.2d 896 (Wis. Ct. App. 2014)..... 9

Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins., 531 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. 2017)..... 17

Gen. Cas. Co. of Wis. v. Hills, 561 N.W.2d 718 (Wis. 1997) 24

Hicks v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 751 F. App’x. 703 (6th Cir. Oct. 15, 2018), *reh’g denied* (Nov. 21, 2018)..... passim

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth, 525 U.S. 299 (1999) 5

Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co., 45 Cal. 4th 747 (2005)..... 5

Lains v. American Family Ins. Co., 2016 WL 4533075 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 2016) 25

Lammert v. Auto-Owners (Mut.) Ins. Co., 572 S.W.3d 170 (Tenn. 2019)..... 15, 25

Mitchell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 954 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2020) 26

Owners Ins. Co. v. Craig, 514 S.W.3d 614 (Mo. 2017)..... 17

Perry v. Allstate Indem. Co., 953 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. (Ohio) 2020) 25

Ponder v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 12 P.3d 960 (N.M. 2000)..... 24

Seeck v. Geico Ins. Co., 212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. 2017)..... 24

Sher v. Allstate Ins. Co., 947 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 27

Sproull v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 126446 (Ill. Sep. 23, 2021) 5, 20, 25

Standard Artificial Limb v. Allianz Ins. Co., 895 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 16

Titan Exteriors, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, 297 F. Supp.3d 628 (N.D. Miss. 2018)..... 18

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Armstrong, 442 N.E.2d 349 (Ind. 1982)..... 9, 12

Other Authorities

Adam J. Babinat, *Ensuring Indemnity: Why Insurers Should Cease The Practice of Depreciating Labor*, 22 DRAKE J. AGRIC. L. 65, 78, 85 (Spring 2017) 26

Allan D. Windt, 3 INS. CLAIMS AND DISPUTES § 11:35 (6th ed. Mar. 2021 Update) 10

Black’s Law Dictionary 11, 17, 18

Depreciation Basics\ at <https://www.uphelp.org/pubs/depreciation-basics> 6

FC&S Bulletin, *Depreciation of Labor* (Nat’l Underwriting Co. Dec. 3, 2014) 18

http://xactimate.xactware.help/help_baggage/2015_WhitePaper_CalculatingDepreciationForStructuralPropLines.pdf..... 20

<https://www.mid.ms.gov/legal/bulletins/20178bul.pdf>..... 20

<https://www.xactware.com/en-us/company/about/#> 19

James J. Lorimer, *et al.*, *The Legal Environment of Insurance* (American Institute for Charter Property Casualty Underwriter, 4th ed. 1993) 22, 23

Johnny Parker, *Replacement Cost Coverage: A Legal Primer*, 34 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 295 (1999) 9

Mike McCracken, International Risk Management Institute, Inc. Expert Commentary, *What Exactly is Actual Cash Value? Better Yet, How Do You Calculate It?* (Sept. 2018), *available at:* <https://www.irmi.com/articles/expert-commentary/what-exactly-is-actual-cash-value> 18

National Committee on Property Insurance, *Actual Cash Value Guidelines: Buildings, Personal Property* (1982)..... 11

R. Stern, *et al.*, Supreme Court Practice (1986) 5

Richard J. Cohen, *et al.*, 5 NEW APPLEMAN ON INS. LAW LIBRARY ED. §47.04[2][a] (2021) 11, 17

Robert J. Prah, *Introduction to Claims*, 87 (1988) 17

Roger C. Henderson, *The Tort of Bad Faith in First-Party Insurance Transaction: Refining the Standard of Culpability and Reformulating the Remedies By Statute*, 26 U. of Mich. J. L. Ref. 1 (Fall 1992) 22, 24

Steven Plitt, *et al.*, COUCH ON INSURANCE §176:56 (3d ed. Dec. 2021 Update) 11

SYMPOSIUM ON SUPREME COURT ADVOCACY: EFFECTIVE AMICUS BRIEFS., 33 Cath. U.L. Rev. 603 6

Valuation and Measure of Recovery Under Fire Insurance Policies, 49 Colum. L. Rev. 818 (1949) 12
